

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR :  
COURT NO.  
ITEM NO.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7073 OF 2008

National Insurance Co. Ltd. ...Appellant

VERSUS

Padma Ramanathan ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The above-mentioned Civil Appeal was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2011 with connected Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 572 of 2009 ( now converted into Civil Appeal No. 1643 of 2011) when the Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following Order:

**"...An amount of Rs. Ten lakhs out of the total amount of Rs. Twenty Five lakhs awarded by the National Commission is lying deposited in the National Commission. The said amount shall now be released in favour of the respondent alongwith interest accrued on the said amount alongwith the cost imposed by the National Commission. The balance, amount, if any, which is due and payable by the appellant pursuant to the order passed today shall be paid to the respondent alongwith interest in terms of the order of the National Commission within a period of eight weeks from today."**

The matter along with Office Report for Directions dated 12<sup>th</sup> May, 2011 was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 21<sup>st</sup> October, 2011, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

**" Four weeks time is granted to the concerned party to file the application for withdrawal of the amount already deposited with the Court."**

It is submitted that Mr. B.K. Satija, Advocate for the appellant has on 17<sup>th</sup> November, 2011 filed application for withdrawal of statutory amount deposited in this Registry. The Counsel for the appellant has not stated in the application above

mentioned whether the amount as directed by the Hon'ble Court vide Order dated 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2011 has been paid to the respondent or not.

The Office Report for direction is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber.

DATED THIS THE 6<sup>th</sup> October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. B.K. Satija, Advocate  
Mr. Suman Jyoti Khaitan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR